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WE’RE THINKING OF YOU
Thank you for purchasing an Electrolux appliance. You’ve chosen a product that brings with it
decades of professional experience and innovation. Ingenious and stylish, it has been designed with
you in mind. So whenever you use it, you can be safe in the knowledge that you’ll get great results
every time.

Welcome to Electrolux.

Visit our website for:

Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter, service information:
www.electrolux.com

Register your product for better service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Buy Accessories, Consumables and Original spare parts for your appliance:
www.electrolux.com/shop

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE
We recommend the use of original spare parts.
When contacting Service, ensure that you have the following data available.
The information can be found on the rating plate. Model, PNC, Serial Number.

Warning / Caution-Safety information

General information and tips

Environmental information

Subject to change without notice.
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 SAFETY INFORMATION

In the interest of your safety and to ensure
the correct use, before installing and first
using the appliance, read this user manual
carefully, including its hints and warnings.
To avoid unnecessary mistakes and acci-
dents, it is important to ensure that all peo-
ple using the appliance are thoroughly fa-
miliar with its operation and safety features.
Save these instructions and make sure that
they remain with the appliance if it is moved
or sold, so that everyone using it through
its life will be properly informed on appli-
ance use and safety.
For the safety of life and property keep the
precautions of these user's instructions as
the manufacturer is not responsible for
damages caused by omission.

CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE
PEOPLE SAFETY

• This appliance is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the ap-
pliance by a person responsible for their
safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

• Keep all packaging well away from chil-
dren. There is risk of suffocation.

• If you are discarding the appliance pull
the plug out of the socket, cut the con-
nection cable (as close to the appliance
as you can) and remove the door to pre-
vent playing children to suffer electric
shock or to close themselves into it.

• If this appliance featuring magnetic door
seals is to replace an older appliance
having a spring lock (latch) on the door
or lid, be sure to make that spring lock
unusable before you discard the old ap-
pliance. This will prevent it from becom-
ing a death trap for a child.

GENERAL SAFETY

WARNING!

Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance
enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear
of obstruction.

• The appliance is intended for keeping
foodstuff and/or beverages in a normal
household as explained in this instruction
booklet.

• Do not use a mechanical device or any
artificial means to speed up the thawing
process.

• Do not use other electrical appliances
(such as ice cream makers) inside of re-
frigerating appliances, unless they are
approved for this purpose by the manu-
facturer.

• Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

• The refrigerant isobutane (R600a) is con-
tained within the refrigerant circuit of the
appliance, a natural gas with a high level
of environmental compatibility, which is
nevertheless flammable.

During transportation and installation of
the appliance, be certain that none of the
components of the refrigerant circuit be-
come damaged.

If the refrigerant circuit should become
damaged:

– avoid open flames and sources of igni-
tion

– thoroughly ventilate the room in which
the appliance is situated

• It is dangerous to alter the specifications
or modify this product in any way. Any
damage to the cord may cause a short-
circuit, fire and/or electric shock.

WARNING!
Any electrical component (power
cord, plug, compressor) must be
replaced by a certified service
agent or qualified service personnel
to avoid hazard.

1. Power cord must not be lengthened.

2. Make sure that the power plug is not
squashed or damaged by the back
of the appliance. A squashed or
damaged power plug may overheat
and cause a fire.

3. Make sure that you can come to the
mains plug of the appliance.

4. Do not pull the mains cable.
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5. If the power plug socket is loose, do
not insert the power plug. There is a
risk of electric shock or fire.

6. You must not operate the appliance
without the lamp cover (if foreseen)
of interior lighting.

• This appliance is heavy. Care should be
taken when moving it.

• Do not remove nor touch items from the
freezer compartment if your hands are
damp/wet, as this could cause skin
abrasions or frost/freezer burns.

• Avoid prolonged exposure of the appli-
ance to direct sunlight.

• Bulb lamps (if foreseen) used in this ap-
pliance are special purpose lamps selec-
ted for household appliances use only.
They are not suitable for household room
illumination.

DAILY USE

• Do not put hot pot on the plastic parts in
the appliance.

• Do not store flammable gas and liquid in
the appliance, because they may ex-
plode.

• Do not place food products directly
against the air outlet on the rear wall. (If
the appliance is Frost Free)

• Frozen food must not be re-frozen once
it has been thawed out.

• Store pre-packed frozen food in accord-
ance with the frozen food manufacturer's
instructions.

• Appliance's manufacturers storage rec-
ommendations should be strictly ad-
hered to. Refer to relevant instructions.

• Do not place carbonated or fizzy drinks
in the freezer compartment as it creates
pressure on the container, which may
cause it to explode, resulting in damage
to the appliance.

• Ice lollies can cause frost burns if con-
sumed straight from the appliance.

CARE AND CLEANING

• Before maintenance, switch off the appli-
ance and disconnect the mains plug
from the mains socket.

• Do not clean the appliance with metal
objects.

• Do not use sharp objects to remove frost
from the appliance. Use a plastic scra-
per.

INSTALLATION

For electrical connection carefully
follow the instructions given in spe-
cific paragraph.

• Unpack the appliance and check if there
are damages on it. Do not connect the
appliance if it is damaged. Report possi-
ble damages immediately to the place
you bought it. In that case retain pack-
ing.

• It is advisable to wait at least four hours
before connecting the appliance to allow
the oil to flow back in the compressor.

• Adequate air circulation should be
around the appliance, lacking this leads
to overheating. To achieve sufficient ven-
tilation follow the instructions relevant to
installation.

• The appliance must not be located close
to radiators or cookers.

• Make sure that the mains plug is acces-
sible after the installation of the appli-
ance.

SERVICE

• Any electrical work required to do the
servicing of the appliance should be car-
ried out by a qualified electrician or com-
petent person.

• This product must be serviced by an au-
thorized Service Centre, and only genu-
ine spare parts must be used.
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ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION

This appliance does not contain
gasses which could damage the
ozone layer, in either its refrigerant
circuit or insulation materials. The
appliance shall not be discarded
together with the urban refuse and
rubbish. The insulation foam con-
tains flammable gases: the appli-
ance shall be disposed according
to the applicable regulations to ob-
tain from your local authorities.
Avoid damaging the cooling unit,
especially at the rear near the heat
exchanger. The materials used on
this appliance marked by the sym-

bol  are recyclable.
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

3

6

8

7

5
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2

1  Lid handle 5  Defrost water drain

2  Lock 6  Valve:easy re-opening of lid

3  Rating plate 7  Low-frost system

4  Temperature regulator 8  Light
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OPERATION

SWITCHING ON

Insert the plug into the wall socket.
The pilot light will light up.
Turn the Temperature regulator clockwise
to a medium setting.

If the temperature inside the appli-
ance is too high the Alarm light will
light up.

SWITCHING OFF

To turn off the appliance, turn the Temper-
ature regulator to the OFF position.

TEMPERATURE REGULATION

The temperature is automatically regulated.

To operate the appliance, proceed as fol-
lows:

• turn the Temperature regulator towards

 to obtain the minimum coldness.

• turn the Temperature regulator towards

 to obtain the maximum coldness.

A medium setting is generally the
most suitable.

However, the exact setting should be
chosen keeping in mind that the tempera-
ture inside the appliance depends on:

• room temperature

• how often the lid is opened

• the quantity of food stored

• the location of the appliance.
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CONTROL PANEL

1 2 3 4

1 High temperature alarm light

2 Pilot light

3 Action Freeze light

4 Action Freeze switch

and Alarm reset

ACTION FREEZE FUNCTION

You can activate the Action Freeze function
by pressing the Action Freeze switch.
The Action Freeze light will light up.
This function stops automatically after 52
hours.
It is possible to deactivate the function at
any time by pressing Action Freeze switch.
The Action Freeze light will switch off.

HIGH TEMPERATURE ALARM

An increase in the temperature in the freez-
er (for example due to an power failure) is
indicated by:

• switching on of the Alarm light

• sounding of buzzer.
During the alarm phase, the buzzer can be
switched off by pressing the Alarm reset
switch.
During the alarm phase, don't place food
inside the freezer.
When normal conditions are restored the
Alarm light will switch off automatically.
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FIRST USE

CLEANING THE INTERIOR

Before using the appliance for the first time,
wash the interior and all internal accesso-
ries with lukewarm water and some neutral
soap so as to remove the typical smell of a
brand-new product, then dry thoroughly.

Do not use detergents or abrasive
powders, as these will damage the
finish.
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DAILY USE

FREEZING FRESH FOOD

The freezer compartment is suitable for
freezing fresh food and storing frozen and
deep-frozen food for a long time.
To freeze fresh food activate the Action
Freeze function at least 24 hours before
placing the food to be frozen in the freezer
compartment.
The maximum amount of food that can be
frozen in 24 hours is specified on the rat-

ing plate 1)

The freezing process lasts 24 hours: during
this period do not add other food to be fro-
zen.

STORAGE OF FROZEN FOOD

When first starting-up or after a period out
of use, before putting the products in the
compartment let the appliance run at least
2 hours on the higher settings.

In the event of accidental defrost-
ing, for example due to a power
failure, if the power has been off for
longer than the value shown in the
technical characteristics chart un-
der "rising time", the defrosted food
must be consumed quickly or
cooked immediately and then re-
frozen (after cooling).

OPENING AND CLOSING THE
LID

As the lid is equipped with a tightly closing
seal, it is not easy to reopen it shortly after
closing (due to the vacuum formed inside).
Wait a few minutes before reopening the
appliance. The vacuum valve will help you
to open the lid.

WARNING!
Never pull the handle with immense
force.

LOW FROST SYSTEM

The appliance is equipped with Low frost
System (you can see a valve inside the
freezer in the backside) what reduces ice-
build-up in the chest freezer by up to 80
percent.

STORAGE BASKETS

A B
Hang the baskets on the upper edge of the
freezer (A) or place them inside the freezer
(B). Turn and fix the handles for these two
positions as shown in the picture.

1) Refer to "Technical data"
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The baskets will slide into each other.
The following pictures show how many
baskets can be placed inside the various
freezer models.
You can purchase additional baskets from
your local Service Centre.

SECURITY LOCK

The freezer is equipped with a special lock
in order to avoid accidental locking. The
lock is designed in such manner that you
can turn the key and thus close the lid only
if you previously push the key into the lock.
In order to close the freezer do these
steps:

1. push the key into the lock gently.

2. turn the key clockwise towards the

symbol  .
In order to open the freezer do these steps:

1. push the key into the lock gently.

2. turn the key counter-clockwise to-

wards the symbol  .

Spare keys are available at the lo-
cal Service Centre.

WARNING!
Keep the key well away from chil-
dren.
Make sure to remove the key from
the lock before you discard the old
appliance.
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HELPFUL HINTS AND TIPS

HINTS FOR FREEZING

To help you make the most of the freezing
process, here are some important hints:

• the maximum quantity of food which can
be frozen in 24 hrs. is shown on the rat-
ing plate;

• the freezing process takes 24 hours. No
further food to be frozen should be add-
ed during this period;

• only freeze top quality, fresh and thor-
oughly cleaned, foodstuffs;

• prepare food in small portions to enable
it to be rapidly and completely frozen
and to make it possible subsequently to
thaw only the quantity required;

• wrap up the food in aluminium foil or pol-
ythene and make sure that the packages
are airtight;

• do not allow fresh, unfrozen food to
touch food which is already frozen, thus
avoiding a rise in temperature of the lat-
ter;

• lean foods store better and longer than
fatty ones; salt reduces the storage life of
food;

• water ices, if consumed immediately af-
ter removal from the freezer compart-
ment, can possibly cause the skin to be
freeze burnt;

• it is advisable to show the freezing in
date on each individual pack to enable
you to keep tab of the storage time.

HINTS FOR STORAGE OF
FROZEN FOOD

To obtain the best performance from this
appliance, you should:

• make sure that the commercially frozen
foodstuffs were adequately stored by the
retailer;

• be sure that frozen foodstuffs are trans-
ferred from the foodstore to the freezer
in the shortest possible time;

• not open the lid frequently or leave it
open longer than absolutely necessary.

• Once defrosted, food deteriorates rapidly
and cannot be refrozen.

• Do not exceed the storage period indica-
ted by the food manufacturer.
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CARE AND CLEANING

CAUTION!
Unplug the appliance before carry-
ing out any maintenance operation.

This appliance contains hydrocar-
bons in its cooling unit; mainte-
nance and recharging must there-
fore only be carried out by author-
ized technicians.

PERIODIC CLEANING

1. Switch off the appliance.

2. Disconnect the mains plug from the
mains socket.

3. Regularly clean the appliance and the
accessories with warm water and neu-
tral soap. Clean the lid seal carefully.

4. Fully dry the appliance.

5. Connect the mains plug to the mains
socket.

6. Switch on the appliance.

CAUTION!
Do not use detergents, abrasive
products, highly perfumed cleaning
products or wax polishes to clean
the inner side of the appliance.
Prevent damage to the cooling sys-
tem.

There is no need to clean the com-
pressor area.

Many proprietary kitchen surface cleaners
contain chemicals that can attack/damage
the plastics used in this appliance. For this
reason it is recommended that the outer
casing of this appliance is only cleaned with
warm water with a little washing-up liquid
added.

DEFROSTING THE FREEZER

Defrost the freezer when the frost layer rea-
ches a thickness of about 10-15 mm.
The best time to defrost the freezer when it
contains no or only a little food.
To remove the frost, do these steps:

1. Switch off the appliance.

2. Remove any stored food, wrap it in
several layers of newspaper and put it
in a cool place.

3. Leave the lid open , remove the plug
from the defrost water drain and col-
lect all defrost water on a tray. Use a
scraper to remove ice quickly.

4. When defrosting is completed, dry the
interior thoroughly and refit the plug.

5. Switch on the appliance.

6. Set the temperature regulator to obtain
the maximum coldness and run the
appliance for two or three hours using
this setting.

7. Reload the previously removed food in-
to the compartment.

Never use sharp metal tools to
scrape off frost as you could dam-
age the appliance. Do not use a
mechanical device or any artificial
means to speed up the thawing
process other than those recom-
mended by the manufacturer. A
temperature rise of the frozen food
packs, during defrosting, may
shorten their safe storage life.
The amount of frost on the walls of
the appliance will be increased by
the high level of the outer environ-
ment humidity and if the frozen
food is not wrapped properly.

PERIODS OF NON-OPERATION

When the appliance is not in use for long
periods, take the following precautions:

1. Switch off the appliance.

2. Disconnect the mains plug from the
mains socket.

3. Remove all food.

4. Defrost and clean the appliance and all
accessories.

5. Leave the lid open to prevent unpleas-
ant smells.

If the cabinet will be kept on, ask
somebody to check it once in a
while to prevent the food inside
from spoiling in case of a power
failure.
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WHAT TO DO IF…

CAUTION!
Before troubleshooting, disconnect
the power supply.
Only a qualified electrician or com-
petent person must do the trouble-
shooting that is not in this manual.

There are some sounds during nor-
mal use (compressor, refrigerant
circulation).

Problem Possible cause Solution

The appliance is
noisy.

The appliance is not sup-
ported properly.

Check if the appliance
stands stable (all the four
feet should be on the floor).

The compressor op-
erates continually.

The temperature is not set
correctly.

Set a warmer temperature.

 The lid has been opened
too frequently.

Do not leave the lid open
longer than necessary.

 The lid is not closed prop-
erly.

Check if the lid closes well
and the gaskets are undam-
aged and clean.

 Large quantities of food to
be frozen were put in at the
same time.

Wait some hours and then
check the temperature
again.

 Food placed in the appli-
ance was too warm.

Allow food to cool to room
temperature before storing.

 The temperature of the
room that contains the ap-
pliance is too high for effi-
cient operation.

Try to reduce the tempera-
ture in the room where the
appliance stands.

The High tempera-
ture alarm light is on.

It is too warm inside the
freezer.

Refer to "High Temperature
Alarm".

 The cabinet has been re-
cently switched on and the
temperature is still too high.

Refer to "High Temperature
Alarm".

There is too much
frost and ice.

Products are not wrapped
properly.

Wrap the products better.

 The lid is not shut properly
or do not close tightly.

Check if the lid closes well
and the gaskets are undam-
aged and clean.

 The temperature is not set
correctly.

Set a warmer temperature.

 The water drainage plug is
not correctly positioned.

Position the water drainage
plug in the correct way.

The lid doesn't close
completely.

There is excessive frost. Eliminate excess frost.

 The lid gaskets are dirty or
sticky.

Clean the lid gaskets.
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Problem Possible cause Solution

 Food packages are block-
ing the lid.

Arrange the packages in the
right way, see the sticker in
the appliance.

The lid is difficult to
open.

The lid gaskets are dirty or
sticky.

Clean the lid gaskets.

 The valve is blocked. Check the valve.

The lamp does not
work.

The lamp is defective. Refer to "Replacing the
lamp".

It is too warm in the
freezer.

The temperature is not set
correctly.

Set a lower temperature.

 The lid does not close
tightly or it is not shut prop-
erly.

Check if the lid closes well
and the gasket is undam-
aged and clean.

 Before freezing the appli-
ance was not precooled
sufficiently.

Pre-cool the appliance for
enough time.

 Large quantities of food to
be frozen were put in at the
same time.

Wait some hours and then
check the temperature
again. Next time insert
smaller quantities of food to
be frozen at any one time.

 Food placed in the appli-
ance was too warm.

Allow food to cool to room
temperature before storing.

 Products to be frozen are
placed too closely to each
other.

Place the products in a way
so that cold air could circu-
late among them.

 The lid has been opened
often.

Try to not open the lid often.

 The lid has been opened
for a long time.

Do not leave the lid open
longer than necessary.

It is too cold inside
the freezer.

The temperature is not set
correctly.

Set a warmer temperature.

The appliance does
not work at all. Nei-
ther cooling nor
lighting works.

Plug is not connected to
the mains socket properly.

Connect the mains plug
properly.

 Power does not reach the
appliance.

Try connecting another elec-
trical device to the power
outlet.

 The appliance is not
switched on.

Switch on the appliance.
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Problem Possible cause Solution

 There is no voltage in the
mains socket (try to con-
nect another appliance into
it).

Call an electrician.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

If your appliance is still not working properly
after making the above checks, contact the
nearest service centre.
To obtain fast service, it is essential that
when you apply for it you specify the model

and serial number of your appliance which
can be found either on the guarantee certif-
icate or on the rating plate located on the
external right side of the appliance.

REPLACING THE LAMP

1. Disconnect the mains plug from the
mains socket.

2. Replace the used lamp with a new
lamp of the same power and specifi-
cally designed for household applian-
ces. (the maximum power is shown on
the lamp cover)

3. Connect the mains plug to the mains
socket.

4. Open the lid. Make sure that the lamp
comes on.

WARNING!
Do not remove the lamp cover at
the time of replacement.
Do not operate the freezer if the
lamp cover is damaged or missing.
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INSTALLATION

POSITIONING

WARNING!
If you are discarding an old appli-
ance that has a lock or catch on
the lid, you must ensure that it is
made unusable to prevent young
children being trapped inside.

The appliance shall have the plug
accessible after installation.

This appliance can be installed in a dry,
well ventilated indoor (garage or cellar), but
for optimum performance install this appli-
ance at a location where the ambient tem-
perature corresponds to the climate class
indicated on the rating plate of the appli-
ance:

Cli-
mate
class

Ambient temperature

SN +10°C to + 32°C

N +16°C to + 32°C

ST +16°C to + 38°C

T +16°C to + 43°C

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage
and frequency shown on the rating plate
correspond to your domestic power sup-
ply.
The appliance must be earthed. The power
supply cable plug is provided with a con-
tact for this purpose. If the domestic power
supply socket is not earthed, connect the
appliance to a separate earth in compli-
ance with current regulations, consulting a
qualified electrician.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility
if the above safety precautions are not ob-
served.
This appliance complies with the E.E.C. Di-
rectives.

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

1. Put the freezer in horizontal position on
a firm surface. The cabinet must be on
all four feet.

2. Make sure that the clearance between
the appliance and rear wall is 5 cm.

3. Make sure that the clearance between
the appliance and the sides is 5 cm.

The airflow behind the appliance must be
sufficient.
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NOISES

There are some sounds during normal run-
ning (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

BRRR!HISSS!

CLI
CK

!

BLU
BB! CRACK!

SSSRRR!

OK

CLICK!CLICK!

BRRR!
BRRR!

BLUBB!
BLUBB!
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HISSS!
HISSS!

SSSRRR! SSSRRR!

CRACK!
CRACK!

TECHNICAL DATA

Dimensions Height × Width × Depth (mm): Further technical information are
situated in the rating plate on the
external right side of the appli-
ance.

 868 × 1611 × 665

Rising Time 31 hours

ENVIRONMENT CONCERNS

Recycle the materials with the symbol  .

Put the packaging in applicable containers
to recycle it.
Help protect the environment and human
health and to recycle waste of electrical

and electronic appliances. Do not dispose

appliances marked with the symbol  with

the household waste. Return the product
to your local recycling facility or contact
your municipal office.
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NOUS PENSONS À VOUS
Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit Electrolux. Avec ce produit, vous bénéficiez de dizaines d'années
d'expérience professionnelle et d'innovation. Ingénieux et élégant, il a été conçu sur mesure pour
vous. Grâce à cet appareil, vous savez que chaque utilisation vous apportera satisfaction.

Bienvenue chez Electrolux.

Visitez notre site Internet pour :

Obtenir des conseils d'utilisation, des brochures, de l'aide, des informations :
www.electrolux.com

Enregistrer votre produit pour obtenir un meilleur service :
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Acheter des accessoires, consommables et pièces de rechange d'origine pour votre
appareil :
www.electrolux.com/shop

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE
N'utilisez que des pièces de rechange d'origine.
Avant de contacter le service, assurez-vous de disposer des informations suivantes :
Vous trouverez ces informations sur la plaque signalétique. Modèle, PNC, numéro de série.

Avertissement/Attention : consignes de sécurité.

Informations générales et conseils

Informations écologiques

Sous réserve de modifications.
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 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Pour votre sécurité et garantir une utilisa-
tion correcte de l'appareil, lisez attentive-
ment cette notice, y compris les conseils et
avertissements, avant d'installer et d'utiliser
l'appareil pour la première fois. Pour éviter
toute erreur ou accident, veillez à ce que
toute personne qui utilise l'appareil con-
naisse bien son fonctionnement et ses
fonctions de sécurité. Conservez cette noti-
ce avec l'appareil. Si l'appareil doit être
vendu ou cédé à une autre personne, veil-
lez à remettre cette notice au nouveau pro-
priétaire, afin qu'il puisse se familiariser
avec son fonctionnement et sa sécurité.
Pour la sécurité des personnes et des
biens, conservez et respectez les consi-
gnes de sécurité figurant dans cette notice.
Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en
cas de dommages dus au non-respect de
ces instructions.
Lors de sa fabrication, cet appareil a été
construit selon des normes, directives et/
ou décrets pour une utilisation sur le terri-
toire français.
Pour la sécurité des biens et des per-
sonnes ainsi que pour le respect de
l'environnement, vous devez d'abord li-
re attentivement les préconisations
suivantes avant toute utilisation de vo-
tre appareil.

ATTENTION
Pour éviter tout risque de détériora-
tion de l'appareil, transportez-le
dans sa position d'utilisation muni
de ses cales de transport (selon le
modèle). Au déballage de celui-ci,
et pour empêcher des risques
d'asphyxie et corporel, tenez les
matériaux d'emballage hors de
portée des enfants.

ATTENTION
Pour éviter tout risque (mobilier, im-
mobilier, corporel,...), l'installation,
les raccordements (eau, gaz, élec-
tricité, évacuation selon modèle), la
mise en service et la maintenance
de votre appareil doivent être effec-
tuées par un professionnel qualifié.

ATTENTION
Votre appareil a été conçu pour
être utilisé par des adultes. Il est
destiné à un usage domestique
normal. Ne l'utilisez pas à des fins
commerciales ou industrielles ou
pour d'autres buts que ceux pour
lesquels il a été conçu. Vous évite-
rez ainsi des risques matériel et
corporel.

ATTENTION
Débranchez l'appareil avant toute
opération de nettoyage manuel.
N'utilisez que des produits du
commerce non corrosifs ou non in-
flammables. Toute projection d'eau
ou de vapeur est proscrite pour
écarter le risque d'électrocution.

ATTENTION
Si votre appareil est équipé d'un
éclairage, débranchez l'appareil
avant de procéder au changement
de l'ampoule (ou du néon, etc.)
pour éviter de s'électrocuter.

ATTENTION
Afin d'empêcher des risques d'ex-
plosion ou d'incendie, ne placez
pas de produits inflammables ou
d'éléments imbibés de produits in-
flammables à l'intérieur, à proximité
ou sur l'appareil.

ATTENTION
Lors de la mise au rebut de votre
appareil, et pour écarter tout risque
corporel, mettez hors d'usage ce
qui pourrait présenter un danger :
coupez le câble d'alimentation au
ras de l'appareil. Informez-vous au-
près des services de votre commu-
ne des endroits autorisés pour la
mise au rebut de l'appareil.

ATTENTION
Respectez la chaîne de froid dès
l'acquisition d'un aliment jusqu'à sa
consommation pour exclure le ris-
que d'intoxication alimentaire.
Veuillez maintenant lire attenti-
vement cette notice pour une
utilisation optimale de votre ap-
pareil.
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SÉCURITÉ DES ENFANTS ET
DES PERSONNES
VULNÉRABLES

• Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utili-
sé par des enfants ou des personnes
dont les capacités physiques, sensoriel-
les ou mentales, ou le manque d'expé-
rience et de connaissance les empê-
chent d'utiliser l'appareil sans risque
lorsqu'ils sont sans surveillance ou en
l'absence d'instruction d'une personne
responsable qui puisse leur assurer une
utilisation de l'appareil sans danger.

Empêchez les enfants de jouer avec
l'appareil.

• Ne laissez pas les différents emballages
à portée des enfants. Ils pourraient s'as-
phyxier.

• Si l'appareil doit être mis au rebut, veillez
à couper le câble d'alimentation électri-
que au ras de l'appareil pour éviter les
risques d'électrocution. Démontez la
porte pour éviter que des enfants ne res-
tent enfermés à l'intérieur.

• Cet appareil est muni de fermetures ma-
gnétiques. S'il remplace un appareil
équipé d'une fermeture à ressort, nous
vous conseillons de rendre celle-ci inutili-
sable avant de vous en débarrasser. Ce-
ci afin d'éviter aux enfants de s'enfermer
dans l'appareil et de mettre ainsi leur vie
en danger.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE
SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT

Veillez à ce que les orifices de ventilation,
situés dans l'enceinte de l'appareil ou la
structure intégrée, ne soient pas obstrués.

• Les appareils sont destinés uniquement
à la conservation des aliments et/ou des
boissons dans le cadre d’un usage do-
mestique normal, tel que celui décrit
dans la présente notice.

• N'utilisez pas d'appareils électriques,
d'agents chimiques ou tout autre systè-
me artificiel pour accélérer le processus
de dégivrage.

• Ne faites pas fonctionner d'appareils
électriques (comme des sorbetières
électriques, ...) à l'intérieur des appareils

de réfrigération à moins que cette utilisa-
tion n'ait reçu l'agrément du fabricant.

• N'endommagez pas le circuit frigorifique.

• Le circuit frigorifique de l’appareil con-
tient de l’isobutane (R600a), un gaz na-
turel offrant un haut niveau de compatibi-
lité avec l’environnement mais qui est
néanmoins inflammable.

Pendant le transport et l'installation de
votre appareil, assurez-vous qu'aucune
partie du circuit frigorifique n'est endom-
magée.

Si le circuit frigorifique est endommagé :

– évitez les flammes vives et toute autre
source d'allumage

– aérez soigneusement la pièce où se
trouve l'appareil

• Ne modifiez pas les spécifications de
l'appareil. Si le câble d'alimentation est
endommagé, il peut causer un court cir-
cuit, un incendie et/ou une électrocution.

AVERTISSEMENT
Les éventuelles réparations ou in-
terventions sur votre appareil, ainsi
que le remplacement du câble
d'alimentation, ne doivent être ef-
fectuées que par un professionnel
qualifié.

1. Ne branchez pas le cordon d'ali-
mentation à une rallonge.

2. Assurez-vous que la prise n'est pas
écrasée ou endommagée par l'arriè-
re de l'appareil. Une prise de cou-
rant écrasée ou endommagée peut
s'échauffer et causer un incendie.

3. Vérifiez que la prise murale de l'ap-
pareil est accessible.

4. Ne débranchez pas l'appareil en ti-
rant sur le câble.

5. Si la prise murale n'est pas bien fi-
xée, n'introduisez pas de prise de-
dans. Risque d'électrocution ou
d'incendie.

6. N'utilisez pas l'appareil sans le diffu-
seur de l'ampoule (si présent) de
l'éclairage intérieur.

• Cet appareil est lourd. Faite attention lors
de son déplacement.

• Ne touchez pas avec les mains humides
les surfaces givrées et les produits con-
gelés (risque de brûlure et d'arrachement
de la peau).
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• Évitez une exposition prolongée de l'ap-
pareil aux rayons solaires.

• Les ampoules (si présentes) utilisées
dans cet appareil sont des ampoules
spécifiques uniquement destinées à être
utilisées sur des appareils ménagers.
Elles ne sont pas du tout adaptées à un
éclairage quelconque d'une habitation.

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

• Ne posez pas d'éléments chauds sur les
parties en plastique de l'appareil.

• Ne stockez pas de gaz ou de liquides in-
flammables dans l'appareil (risque d'ex-
plosion).

• Ne placez pas d'aliments directement
contre la sortie d'air sur la paroi arrière
de l'appareil. (Si l'appareil est sans givre.)

• Un produit décongelé ne doit jamais être
recongelé.

• Conservez les aliments emballés confor-
mément aux instructions de leur fabri-
cant.

• Respectez scrupuleusement les conseils
de conservation donnés par le fabricant
de l'appareil. Consultez les instructions
respectives.

• Ne mettez pas de bouteilles ni de boîtes
de boissons gazeuses dans le comparti-
ment congélateur, car la pression se for-
mant à l'intérieur du contenant pourrait le
faire éclater et endommager ainsi l'appa-
reil.

• Ne consommez pas certains produits
tels que les bâtonnets glacés dès leur
sortie de l'appareil, car ils peuvent pro-
voquer des brûlures.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

• Avant toute opération d'entretien, mettez
l'appareil à l'arrêt et débranchez-le.

• N'utilisez pas d'objets métalliques pour
nettoyer l'appareil.

• N'utilisez pas d'objet tranchant pour
gratter la couche de givre. N'employez
pour cela qu'une spatule en plastique.

INSTALLATION

Avant de procéder au branche-
ment électrique, respectez scrupu-
leusement les instructions fournies
dans le paragraphe correspondant.

• Déballez l'appareil et vérifiez qu'il n'est
pas endommagé. Ne branchez pas l'ap-
pareil s'il est endommagé. Signalez im-
médiatement au revendeur de l'appareil
les dommages constatés. Dans ce cas,
gardez l'emballage.

• Avant de brancher votre appareil, lais-
sez-le au moins 4 heures au repos afin
de permettre à l'huile de refluer dans le
compresseur.

• Veillez à ce que l'air circule librement au-
tour de l'appareil pour éviter qu'il ne sur-
chauffe. Pour assurer une ventilation suf-
fisante, respectez les instructions d'ins-
tallation.

• L'appareil ne doit pas être placé à proxi-
mité de radiateurs ou de cuisinières.

• Assurez-vous que la prise principale est
accessible une fois l'appareil installé.

MAINTENANCE

• Les branchements électriques nécessai-
res à l'entretien de l'appareil doivent être
réalisés par un électricien ou par une
personne qualifiée.

• Cet appareil ne doit être entretenu et ré-
paré que par votre service après vente,
exclusivement avec des pièces d'origine.

PROTECTION DE
L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Le système frigorifique et l'isolation
de votre appareil ne contiennent
pas de C.F.C. contribuant ainsi à
préserver l'environnement. L'appa-
reil ne doit pas être mis au rebut
avec les ordures ménagères et les
déchets urbains. La mousse d'iso-
lation contient des gaz inflamma-
bles : l'appareil sera mis au rebut
conformément aux règlements ap-
plicables disponibles auprès des
autorités locales. Veillez à ne pas
détériorer les circuits frigorifiques,
notamment au niveau du conden-
seur. Les matériaux utilisés dans
cet appareil identifiés par le symbo-

le  sont recyclables.
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DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL

3

6

8

7

5

1

4

2

1  Poignée du couvercle 5  Goulotte d'évacuation de l'eau de dégi-
vrage

2  Verrouillage 6  Vanne de réouverture facile du couver-
cle

3  Plaque signalétique 7  Système Low Frost

4  Thermostat 8  Éclairage
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FONCTIONNEMENT

MISE EN FONCTIONNEMENT

Branchez l'appareil à une prise murale.
Le voyant de test clignote.
Tournez le thermostat dans le sens des ai-
guilles d'une montre sur une position
moyenne.

Si la température à l'intérieur de
l'appareil est trop élevée, le voyant
Alarme clignote.

MISE À L'ARRÊT

Pour mettre à l'arrêt l'appareil, tournez le
thermostat sur la position OFF.

RÉGLAGE DE LA
TEMPÉRATURE

La température est réglée automatique-
ment.

Pour utiliser l'appareil, procédez comme
suit :

• tournez le thermostat vers  pour obte-
nir le niveau de froid minimal.

• tournez le thermostat vers  pour obte-
nir le niveau de froid maximal.

Un réglage intermédiaire est géné-
ralement le plus indiqué.

Toutefois, on obtiendra le réglage exact en
tenant compte du fait que la température à
l'intérieur de l'appareil dépend de plusieurs
facteurs :

• la température ambiante

• la fréquence d'ouverture du couvercle

• la quantité d'aliments stockés

• l'emplacement de l'appareil.
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BANDEAU DE COMMANDE

1 2 3 4

1 Voyant alarme de température

2 Voyant de fonctionnement

3 Voyant Action Freeze

4 Touche Action Freeze

et réinitialisation alarme

FONCTION ACTION FREEZE

Pour activer la fonction Action Freeze, ap-
puyez sur la touche Action Freeze .
Le voyant Action Freeze s'allume.
Cette fonction s'arrête automatiquement
au bout de 52 heures.
La fonction peut être désactivée à tout mo-
ment en appuyant sur la touche Action
Freeze . Le voyant Action Freeze s'éteint.

ALARME HAUTE
TEMPÉRATURE

Une augmentation de la température dans
le congélateur (par exemple à cause d'une
panne de courant) est indiquée par :

• l'activation du voyant Alarme

• le déclenchement d'une alarme sonore.
Pendant la phase d'alarme, l'alarme sonore
peut être désactivée en appuyant sur la
touche Arrêt alarme.
Pendant la phase d'alarme, ne placez au-
cun aliment à l'intérieur du congélateur.
Une fois rétablies les conditions normales
de fonctionnement, le voyant Alarme
s'éteint automatiquement.
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PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

NETTOYAGE INTÉRIEUR

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour la première
fois, nettoyez l'intérieur et tous les acces-
soires internes avec de l'eau tiède savon-
neuse pour supprimer l'odeur caractéristi-
que du "neuf" puis séchez soigneusement.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs,
poudre à récurer, éponge métalli-
que pour ne pas abîmer la finition.
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UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

CONGÉLATION D'ALIMENTS
FRAIS

Le compartiment congélateur est idéal
pour congeler des denrées fraîches et con-
server les aliments surgelés ou congelés
pendant longtemps.
Pour congeler des aliments frais, activez la
fonction Action Freeze au moins 24 heures
avant de placer les denrées à congeler
dans le compartiment congélateur.
La quantité maximale de denrées que vous
pouvez congeler par 24 heures est indi-

quée sur la plaque signalétique 2)

Le temps de congélation est de 24 heures :
aucune autre denrée à congeler ne doit
être ajoutée pendant cette période.

CONSERVATION DES
ALIMENTS CONGELÉS

À la mise en service ou après un arrêt pro-
longé, placez le thermostat sur la position
Max pendant 2 heures environ, avant d'in-
troduire les produits dans le compartiment.

En cas de dégivrage accidentel, dû
par exemple à une panne de cou-
rant, si la panne doit se prolonger
plus longtemps qu'il n'est indiqué à
la rubrique "temps d'augmentation"
dans la section Caractéristiques
techniques, consommez les ali-
ments décongelés le plus rapide-
ment possible ou recongelez-les
après les avoir cuits (une fois refroi-
dis).

OUVERTURE ET FERMETURE
DU COUVERCLE

Le couvercle est équipé d'un joint d'étan-
chéité qui empêche l'humidité de pénétrer
dans la cuve et de nuire à la production de
froid. Le couvercle est alors difficile à ouvrir
juste après que vous l'ayez refermé (créa-
tion d'un vide d'air).
Attendez quelques minutes et le couvercle
s'ouvrira sans difficulté. La valve d'évacua-
tion d'air facilite l'ouverture du couvercle.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne tirez jamais violemment sur la
poignée.

SYSTÈME LOW FROST

L'appareil est équipé du système Low
Frost (une vanne est visible à l'intérieur du
congélateur, à l'arrière) réduisant la forma-
tion de givre dans le congélateur coffre jus-
qu'à 80 %.

PANIERS DE RANGEMENT

A B
Accrochez les paniers sur le bord supérieur
du congélateur (A) ou placez-les à l'inté-
rieur (B). Tournez et bloquez les poignées
en fonction de ces deux positions, comme
indiqué.

2) Consultez le paragraphe "Caractéristiques techniques"
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806606 946 1061

1201 1336 1611

Les paniers s'emboîtent l'un dans l'autre.
Les figures suivantes vous indiquent les dif-
férentes possibilités de chargement en
fonction du type d'appareil.
Vous pouvez acheter des paniers supplé-
mentaires auprès de votre service après-
vente local.

SERRURE

Le congélateur est équipé d'une serrure
constituant une sécurité enfant. La serrure
est conçue de manière à ce que vous puis-
siez tourner la clé et fermer le couvercle
uniquement si vous avez préalablement in-
séré la clé dans la serrure.
Pour fermer le congélateur, procédez com-
me suit :

1. insérez délicatement la clé dans la ser-
rure.

2. tournez la clé dans le sens des aiguilles

d'une montre vers le symbole  .
Pour ouvrir le congélateur, procédez com-
me suit :

1. insérez délicatement la clé dans la ser-
rure.

2. tournez la clé dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre vers le symbole

 .

Des clés de rechange sont disponi-
bles auprès du Service après-vente
de votre magasin vendeur.

AVERTISSEMENT
Veillez à garder la clé hors de la
portée des enfants.
Veillez à enlever la clé de la serrure
lors de la mise au rebut de votre
appareil.
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CONSEILS UTILES

CONSEILS POUR LA
CONGÉLATION

Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, voici
quelques conseils importants :

• la quantité maximale de denrées que
vous pouvez congeler par 24 heures est
indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.

• le temps de congélation est de 24 heu-
res. Aucune autre denrée à congeler ne
doit être ajoutée pendant cette période.

• congelez seulement les denrées alimen-
taires fraîches, de qualité supérieure (une
fois nettoyées).

• préparez la nourriture en petits paquets
pour une congélation rapide et uniforme,
adaptés à l'importance de la consom-
mation.

• enveloppez les aliments dans des feuilles
d'aluminium ou de polyéthylène et assu-
rez-vous que les emballages sont étan-
ches ;

• ne laissez pas des aliments frais, non
congelés, toucher des aliments déjà
congelés pour éviter une remontée en
température de ces derniers.

• les aliments maigres se conservent
mieux et plus longtemps que les ali-
ments gras ; le sel réduit la durée de
conservation des aliments

• la température très basse à laquelle se
trouvent les bâtonnets glacés, s'ils sont
consommés dès leur sortie du comparti-
ment congélateur, peut provoquer des
brûlures.

• L'identification des emballages est im-
portante : indiquez la date de congéla-
tion du produit, et respectez la durée de
conservation indiquée par le fabricant.

CONSEILS POUR LA
CONSERVATION DES
PRODUITS SURGELÉS ET
CONGELÉS DU COMMERCE

Pour une bonne conservation des produits
surgelés et congelés, vous devez :

• vous assurer qu'ils ont bien été conser-
vés au magasin ;

• prévoir un temps réduit au minimum
pour leur transport du magasin d'alimen-
tation à votre domicile ;

• éviter d'ouvrir trop souvent le couvercle
du congélateur et ne le laisser ouvert que
le temps nécessaire.

• une fois décongelés, les aliments se dé-
tériorent rapidement et ne peuvent pas
être recongelés.

• respecter la durée de conservation indi-
quée par le fabricant.
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ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

ATTENTION
débrancher l'appareil avant toute
opération d'entretien.

Cet appareil contient des hydrocar-
bures dans son circuit réfrigérant :
l'entretien et la recharge ne doivent
donc être effectués que par du
personnel autorisé.

NETTOYAGE PÉRIODIQUE

1. Mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt.

2. Débranchez l'appareil.

3. Nettoyez régulièrement les parois de
l'appareil et les accessoires avec de
l'eau tiède et un détergent liquide ino-
dore (produit utilisé pour la vaisselle
par exemple). Lavez le joint du couver-
cle avec précaution sans omettre de
nettoyer également sous le joint.

4. Rincez et séchez soigneusement les
parois et les accessoires de l'appareil.

5. Branchez l'appareil.

6. Mettez l'appareil en marche.

ATTENTION
N'utilisez jamais de produits abra-
sifs ou caustiques, ni d'éponges
avec grattoir ou d'objets métélli-
ques pour procéder au nettoyage
intérieur et extérieur de votre appa-
reil. Vous risquez de l'endomma-
ger.
Attention à ne pas endommager le
système de réfrigération.

Il n'est pas nécessaire de nettoyer
la zone du compresseur.

De nombreux détergents pour la cuisine re-
commandés par les fabricants contiennent
des produits chimiques qui peuvent atta-
quer/endommager les pièces en plastique
utilisées dans cet appareil. Il est par consé-
quent recommandé d'utiliser seulement de
l'eau chaude additionnée d'un peu de sa-
von liquide pour nettoyer la carrosserie de
l'appareil.

DÉGIVRAGE DU
CONGÉLATEUR

Dégivrez le congélateur lorsque l'épaisseur
de la couche de givre est d'environ 10-15
mm.
Nous vous conseillons de dégivrer le con-
gélateur lorsque l'appareil est peu chargé
(ou vide).
Pour enlever le givre, suivez les instructions
ci-dessous :

1. Mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt.

2. Sortez les denrées congelées, enve-
loppez celles-ci dans plusieurs feuilles
de papier journal et conservez-les dans
un endroit frais.

3. Maintenez le couvercle ouvert. Ôtez le
bouchon de la gouttière d'évacuation
de l'eau de dégivrage. Placez un réci-
pient dessous pour récupérer l'eau de
dégivrage. Vous pouvez accélérer le
dégivrage en retirant la couche de gla-
ce avec précaution à l'aide d'une spa-
tule en plastique prévue à cet effet.

4. Le dégivrage terminé, épongez et sé-
chez bien l'intérieur, et remettez le
bouchon.

5. Mettez l'appareil en marche.

6. Réglez le thermostat pour obtenir un
réglage de froid maximum et faites
fonctionner l'appareil pendant deux ou
trois heures en utilisant ce réglage.

7. Replacez les produits surgelés ou con-
gelés dans le compartiment.

N'utilisez en aucun cas de couteau
ou tout autre objet tranchant, d'ob-
jet métallique pour gratter la cou-
che de givre, vous risquez de dété-
riorer irrémédiablement l'évapora-
teur. N'utilisez aucun autre disposi-
tif mécanique ou moyen artificiel
que ceux qui sont recommandés
par le fabricant pour accélérer le
dégivrage de votre appareil. Une
élévation de la température des
denrées congelées, pendant la dé-
congélation, peut réduire leur durée
de conservation.
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EN CAS D'ABSENCE
PROLONGÉE OU DE NON-
UTILISATION

Prenez les précautions suivantes :

1. Mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt.

2. Débranchez l'appareil.

3. Retirez tous les aliments.

4. Dégivrez et nettoyez l'appareil et tous
les accessoires.

5. Maintenez le couvercle ouvert pendant
toute la durée de non-utilisation pour
éviter la formation d'odeurs.

Si, toutefois, vous n'avez pas la
possibilité de débrancher et vider
l'appareiI, faites vérifier régulière-
ment son bon fonctionnement pour
éviter la détérioration des aliments
en cas de panne de courant.
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EN CAS D'ANOMALIE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

ATTENTION
Avant d'intervenir sur l'appareil, dé-
branchez-le.
La résolution des problèmes, non
mentionnés dans le présent ma-
nuel, doit être exclusivement con-
fiée à un électricien qualifié ou une
personne compétente.

Le fonctionnement de l'appareil
produit certains bruits (compres-
seur et système réfrigérant).

Anomalie Cause possible Solution

L'appareil est bruy-
ant.

L'appareil n'est pas correc-
tement calé.

Vérifiez la stabilité de l'appa-
reil (les quatre pieds doivent
reposer sur le sol).

Le compresseur
fonctionne en conti-
nu.

La température n'est pas
bien réglée.

Choisissez une température
plus élevée.

 Le couvercle a été ouvert
trop longtemps

Ne laissez pas le couvercle
ouvert plus longtemps que
nécessaire.

 Le couvercle n'est pas cor-
rectement fermé.

Vérifiez que le couvercle fer-
me correctement et que le
joint est en bon état et pro-
pre.

 Trop de produits frais ont
été introduits dans l'appa-
reil.

Attendez quelques heures et
vérifiez de nouveau la tem-
pérature.

 Les aliments introduits
dans l'appareil étaient trop
chauds.

Laissez refroidir les aliments
à température ambiante
avant de les stocker.

 La température ambiante
du local où est installé l'ap-
pareil est trop élevée pour
permettre un fonctionne-
ment optimal.

Veillez à respecter la tempé-
rature idéale (classe climati-
que) dans la pièce où est in-
stallé l'appareil.

Le voyant Alarme
haute température
est allumé.

La température à l'intérieur
du congélateur est trop éle-
vée.

Consultez le paragraphe
"Alarme haute température".

 L'appareil a été mis en
fonctionnement il y a peu
de temps et la température
est encore trop élevée.

Consultez le paragraphe
"Alarme haute température".

Il y a trop de givre. Les produits ne sont pas
bien enveloppés.

Enveloppez correctement
les aliments.

 Le couvercle n'est pas cor-
rectement fermé ou ne fer-
me pas de façon herméti-
que.

Vérifiez que le couvercle fer-
me correctement et que le
joint est en bon état et pro-
pre.
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Anomalie Cause possible Solution

 La température n'est pas
bien réglée.

Choisissez une température
plus élevée.

 Le bouchon de la gouttière
d'évacuation de l'eau de
dégivrage n'est pas bien
placé.

Placez-le correctement.

Le couvercle ne fer-
me pas correcte-
ment.

Il y a trop de givre. Procédez au dégivrage de
l'appareil.

 Le joint du couvercle n'est
pas propre.

Nettoyez le joint du couver-
cle.

 Des aliments bloquent la
fermeture du couvercle.

Reportez-vous aux instruc-
tions qui figurent sur l'auto-
collant à l'intérieur de l'appa-
reil pour le stockage des ali-
ments dans l'appareil.

Le couvercle est dif-
ficile à ouvrir.

Le joint du couvercle n'est
pas propre.

Nettoyez le joint du couver-
cle.

 La valve est bloquée. Vérifiez la valve.

L'ampoule ne fonc-
tionne pas.

L'ampoule est défectueu-
se.

Consultez le paragraphe
"Remplacement de l'ampou-
le d'éclairage".

La température à
l'intérieur du congé-
lateur est trop éle-
vée.

La température n'est pas
bien réglée.

Choisissez une température
plus basse.

 Le couvercle ne ferme pas
hermétiquement ou n'est
pas correctement fermé.

Vérifiez que le couvercle fer-
me correctement et que le
joint est en bon état et pro-
pre.

 Avant la congélation, la
température à l'intérieur de
l'appareil n'était pas suffi-
samment froide.

Laissez refroidir l'appareil à
vide pendant un temps suffi-
sant.

 Trop de produits frais ont
été introduits dans l'appa-
reil.

Attendez quelques heures et
vérifiez de nouveau la tem-
pérature. La prochaine fois,
introduisez de plus petites
quantités d'aliments à con-
geler en même temps.

 Les aliments introduits
dans l'appareil étaient trop
chauds.

Laissez refroidir les aliments
à température ambiante
avant de les stocker.

 Les produits à congeler
sont placés trop près les
uns des autres.

Placez les produits de façon
à ce que l'air puisse circuler
entre eux.

34 www.electrolux.com



Anomalie Cause possible Solution

 Le couvercle a été ouvert
trop souvent.

Evitez d'ouvrir trop souvent
le couvercle.

 Le couvercle est resté ou-
vert pendant un long mo-
ment.

Ne laissez pas le couvercle
ouvert plus longtemps que
nécessaire.

La température à
l'intérieur du congé-
lateur est trop basse.

La température n'est pas
bien réglée.

Choisissez une température
plus élevée.

L'appareil ne fonc-
tionne pas du tout. Ni
la réfrigération ni
l'éclairage ne fonc-
tionne.

L'appareil n'est pas correc-
tement branché.

Branchez correctement l'ap-
pareil.

 L'appareil n'est pas alimen-
té électriquement.

Vérifiez l'alimentation électri-
que en branchant un autre
appareil électrique sur la pri-
se.

 Le dispositif de réglage de
température n'est pas sur
une position de fonctionne-
ment.

Mettez l'appareil en marche.

 La prise n'est pas alimen-
tée (essayez de brancher
un autre appareil sur la pri-
se).

Faites appel à un électricien
qualifié.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE

En cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement et si
malgré toutes les vérifications une interven-
tion s'avère nécessaire, le service après-
vente de votre magasin vendeur est le pre-
mier habilité à intervenir.

Pour obtenir un service rapide, il est essen-
tiel qu'au moment où vous appelez le servi-
ce après-vente vous communiquiez le mo-
dèle et le numéro de série de votre appa-
reil. Ces numéros se trouvent sur la plaque
signalétique, située sur le côté extérieur
droit de l'appareil.

REMPLACEMENT DE L'AMPOULE

1. Débranchez l'appareil de la prise sec-
teur.

2. Remplacez l'ampoule défectueuse par
une ampoule neuve de puissance
identique, spécifiquement conçue pour
les appareils électroménagers. (La
puissance maximale est indiquée sur le
diffuseur.)

3. Branchez l'appareil sur le secteur.

4. Ouvrez le couvercle. Vérifiez que l'am-
poule s'allume.
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AVERTISSEMENT
N'enlevez pas le diffuseur au mo-
ment de changer l'ampoule.
N'utilisez pas le congélateur si le
diffuseur n'est pas installé ou s'il
est endommagé.

36 www.electrolux.com



INSTALLATION

EMPLACEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
Lors de la mise au rebut de votre
appareil, veillez à détruire le systè-
me de verrouillage et fermeture,
ceci afin d'éviter aux enfants de
s'enfermer dans le congélateur et
de mettre ainsi leur vie en danger.

La prise de l'appareil doit être faci-
lement accessible après son instal-
lation.

Cet appareil peut être installé dans un en-
droit sec et bien aéré (un garage ou une
cave). Cependant, pour atteindre une per-
formance optimale, installez l’appareil dans
un endroit dont la température ambiante
correspond à la classe climatique indiquée
sur la plaque signalétique de l’appareil :

Classe
clima-
tique

Température ambiante

SN + 10 °C à + 32 °C

N + 16 °C à + 32 °C

ST + 16 °C à + 38 °C

T + 16 °C à + 43 °C

BRANCHEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE

Votre appareil ne peut être branché qu'en
230 V monophasé. Vérifiez que le comp-
teur électrique est peut supporter l'intensité
absorbée par votre appareil compte tenu
des autres appareils déjà branchés. Calibre
des fusibles en ligne (un par phase) : 10 A
à 230 V.

L'installation doit être réalisée con-
formément aux règles de l'art, aux
prescriptions de la norme NF.C.
15100 et aux prescriptions des
fournisseurs d'énergie électrique.

Utilisez un socle de prise de courant com-
portant une borne de mise à la terre, qui
doit être obligatoirement raccordée confor-
mément à la norme NF.C. 15100 et aux
prescriptions des fournisseurs d'énergie
électrique ; cette prise de courant doit im-
pérativement être accessible. Si le câble

d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être
remplacé par un câble d'alimentation certi-
fié. Cette opération ne peut être effectuée
que par une personne habilitée, par votre
vendeur, ou par le fabricant. L'appareil ne
doit pas être raccordée à l'aide d'un pro-
longateur, d'une prise multiple ou d'un rac-
cordement multiple (risque d'incendie). Vé-
rifiez que la prise de terre est conforme aux
règlements en vigueur.
Notre responsabilité ne saurait être enga-
gée en cas d'accidents ou d'incidents pro-
voqués par une mise à la terre inexistante
ou défectueuse.

CONDITIONS REQUISES EN
MATIÈRE DE CIRCULATION
D'AIR

1. Placez l'appareil parfaitement
d'aplomb sur une surface plane et soli-
de. L'appareil doit reposer sur ses
quatre pieds.

2. Laissez un espace de 5 cm entre l'ap-
pareil et le mur arrière.

3. Laissez un espace de 5 cm entre l'ap-
pareil et les côtés.

Veillez à garantir une circulation d'air suffi-
sante à l'arrière de l'appareil.
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BRUITS

L'appareil émet certains bruits pendant son
fonctionnement (compresseur, circuit frigo-
rifique).

BRRR!HISSS!

CLI
CK

!

BLU
BB! CRACK!

SSSRRR!

OK

CLICK!CLICK!

BRRR!
BRRR!

BLUBB!
BLUBB!
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HISSS!
HISSS!

SSSRRR! SSSRRR!

CRACK!
CRACK!

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Dimensions Hauteur × Largeur × Profon-
deur (mm) :

Les caractéristiques techniques
détaillées figurent sur la plaque
signalétique située sur le côté
droit à l'extérieur de l'appareil.

 868 × 1611 × 665

Temps de
montée en
température

31 heures

EN MATIÈRE DE PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Recyclez les matériaux portant le symbole

 . Déposez les emballages dans les

conteneurs prévus à cet effet.
Contribuez à la protection de
l'environnement et à votre sécurité,

recyclez vos produits électriques et
électroniques. Ne jetez pas les appareils

portant le symbole  avec les ordures

ménagères. Emmenez un tel produit dans
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votre centre local de recyclage ou
contactez vos services municipaux.
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